rate risk and the methods they use to optimise net revenues in
line with their defined risk mandate. The figures in the table
below do not incorporate the effect of any management
decisions within BSM, but in reality it is likely that there would
be some short-term adjustment in BSM positioning to offset
the NII effects of the specific interest rate scenario where
necessary.

The NII sensitivity arising from the funding of the trading book
is comprised of the expense of funding trading assets, while the
revenue from these trading assets is reported in net trading
income. This leads to an asymmetry in the NII sensitivity figures
which is cancelled out in our global business results, where we
include both net interest income and net trading income. It is
likely, therefore, that the overall effect on profit before tax of the
funding of the trading book will be much less pronounced than
the figures in the following table.

 Net interest income sensitivity56

(Audited)

US dollar
bloc
$m

Rest of
Americas

bloc
$m

Hong Kong
dollar

bloc
$m

Rest of
Asia
bloc
$m

Sterling
bloc
$m

Euro
bloc
$m

Total
$m

Change in 2016 net interest income arising from
a shift in yield curves of:

+25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter 605 47 504 280 61 212 1,709

–25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter (1,024) (41) (797) (292) (261) 9 (2,406)

Change in 2015 net interest income arising from
a shift in yield curves of:

+25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter 410 72 217 369 135 49 1,251

–25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter (691) (74) (645) (290) (528) (30) (2,258)

For footnote, see page 126.

We expect NII to rise in the rising rate scenario and fall in the
falling rate scenario. This is due to a structural mismatch
between our assets and liabilities (on balance we would expect
our assets to reprice more quickly, and to a greater extent, than
our liabilities).

Economic value of equity

The table below sets out the assessed impact on our base case
economic value of equity (‘EVE’) of an immediate parallel

upward shock of 200 basis points (‘bps’) (up 200bps) and an
immediate parallel downward shock of 200 basis points (down
200bps) to the market-implied path of interest rates worldwide

[…]

–200 basis points (7,455) 531 (2,591) (159) (792) 58 (10,408)

Sensitivity of capital and reserves

Under CRD IV, available-for-sale (‘AFS’) reserves are included as
part of CET1 capital. We measure the potential downside risk to
the CET1 ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in the
AFS portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed VaR, using a 99%
confidence level and an assumed holding period of one quarter.
At December 2016, the stressed VaR of the portfolio was
$3.2bn.

We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging
reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by

assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow
hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in
all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part of
our overall interest rate exposure.

The following table describes the sensitivity of our cash flow
hedge reported reserves to the stipulated movements in yield
curves and the maximum and minimum month-end figures
during the year. The sensitivities are indicative and based on
simplified scenarios.

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

$m $m $m

At 31 Dec 2016

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,051) (1,173) (1,051)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6)% (0.7)% (0.6)%

–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,080 1,080 1,145

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.6% 0.7%

At 31 Dec 2015

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,235) (1,259) (1,137)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.66)% (0.67)% (0.60)%

–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,224 1,232 1,133

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.65% 0.65% 0.60%

Third-party assets in Balance Sheet Management
For our BSM governance framework, see page 79 of ‘Risk management’.

Third-party assets in BSM increased by 9% during 2016.
Deposits with central banks increased by $28bn, predominantly
in North America and Europe, due to deployment of increased
commercial surplus, partly offset by decrease in the UK due to
foreign exchange movements as sterling depreciated against
the US dollar.

Financial investments increased by $17bn due to increases in
Europe and Asia, as commercial surplus was deployed into
government bonds.

Third-party assets in Balance Sheet Management

[…]

exchange exposures, are eliminated on consolidation.

Sensitivity of net interest income

HSBC Holdings monitors NII sensitivity over a five-year time
horizon reflecting the longer-term perspective on interest rate
risk management appropriate to a financial services holding
company. These sensitivities assume that any issuance where
HSBC Holdings has an option to reimburse at a future call date
is called at this date. The table below sets out the effect on

HSBC Holdings’ future NII over a five-year time horizon of
incremental 25 basis point parallel falls or rises in all yield
curves worldwide at the beginning of each quarter during the
12 months from 1 January 2016.

Assuming no management actions, a sequence of such rises
would increase planned NII for the next five years by $746m
(2015: increase of $247m), while a sequence of such falls would
decrease planned NII by $723m (2015: decrease of $266m).

 Sensitivity of HSBC Holdings’ net interest income to interest rate movements56

US dollar bloc Sterling bloc Euro bloc Total

$m $m $m $m

Change in projected net interest income as at 31 Dec
arising from a shift in yield curves

2016

of +25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter

0-1 year 84 6 0 90

2-3 years 299 20 6 325

4-5 years 304 20 8 332

of -25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter

0-1 year (84) (4) — (88)

2-3 years (299) (13) — (312)

4-5 years (304) (19) (1) (324)

2015

of +25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter

0-1 year 57 15 — 72

2-3 years 118 43 7 168

4-5 years (23) 43 (12) 8

of -25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter

0-1 year (57) (14) (6) (77)

2-3 years (118) (43) (22) (183)

4-5 years 23 (43) 15 (5)

For footnote, see page 126.

The interest rate sensitivities tabulated above are indicative
and based on simplified scenarios. The figures represent
hypothetical movements in NII based on our projected yield
curve scenarios, HSBC Holdings’ current interest rate risk profile
and assumed changes to that profile during the next five years.

Changes to assumptions concerning the risk profile over the
next five years can have a significant impact on the NII
sensitivity for that period. However, the figures do not take
into account the effect of actions that could be taken to mitigate
this interest rate risk.

[…]

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit
after tax and equity incorporate the impact of the stress on the
PVIF. The relationship between the profit and total equity and
the risk factors is non-linear, therefore the results disclosed
should not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different
levels of stress. For the same reason, the impact of the stress is

not symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities
are stated before allowance for management actions which may
mitigate the effect of changes in the market environment. The
sensitivities presented allow for adverse changes in policyholder
behaviour that may arise in response to changes in market
rates.

Interest rate movements have a greater impact on total equity
as changes in market value of available-for-sale bonds are not
recognised in profit after tax.

Changes in sensitivity compared to 2015 were primarily driven
by the impact of decreasing yields in France on the projected
cost of options and guarantees and by the adoption of a more
market-aligned PVIF methodology in Singapore.

Sensitivity of HSBC’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited)
2016 2015

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
total equity

Footnote $m $m $m $m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 63 (494) 39 (474)

–100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 67 (182) 490 (213) 404

10% increase in equity prices 189 190 176 176

10% decrease in equity prices (191) (191) (158) (158)

10% increase in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies 19 19 16 16

10% decrease in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies (19) (19) (16) (16)

For footnote, see page 126.

Credit risk

(Audited)

Description and exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or
counterparty fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It
arises in two main areas for our insurance manufacturers:

• risk of default by debt security counterparties after investing
premiums to generate a return for policyholders and
shareholders; and

• risk of default by reinsurance counterparties and non-
reimbursement for claims made after ceding insurance risk.

The amounts outstanding at the balance sheet date in respect
of these items are shown in the table on page 122.